

No. 21-____

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

In re: NETFLIX, INC.,

Petitioner.

On Petition For A Writ Of Mandamus
To The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
In Case No. 2:21-cv-00080
United States District Judge Rodney Gilstrap

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Mark A. Lemley
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 LEIDESDORFF STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-362-6666
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

Katherine E. McNutt
DURIE TANGRI LLP
953 EAST 3RD STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90013
Telephone: 213-992-4499
Facsimile: 415-236-6300

September 24, 2021 Attorneys for Petitioner
Netflix, Inc.

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND RELIEF SOUGHT	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	3
III. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. As One Court Has Already Recognized, This Dispute Belongs in the Northern District of California.....	3
B. Netflix Has Given the District Court Every Opportunity to Rule on Its Pending Motion to Dismiss	5
C. The Facts Clearly Demonstrate that Venue Is Not Proper in the Eastern District of Texas	7
V. LEGAL STANDARD	10
VI. REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	11
A. There Is No Question That Netflix Should Prevail on Its Underlying Venue and Transfer Motion	11
1. It Is Settled Law That the District Court Should Not Proceed with the Substantive Merits of the Case Without Deciding a Pending Venue Motion	11
2. Venue is Not Proper in the Eastern District of Texas	14
3. Even If Venue Were Proper, the Case Should be Transferred.....	16
B. Netflix Has No Alternative but to Seek Relief in this Court	18
C. Irreparable Injury and the Balance of Hardships Favor Netflix.....	21
D. The Public Interest Favors a Stay.....	27
VII. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andra Grp., LP v. Victoria’s Secret Stores, L.L.C.</i> , 6 F.4th 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	16
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	11, 26
<i>In re Bose</i> , 848 F. App’x 426 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Bright Data Ltd. v. code200, UAB</i> , No. 19-cv-00396-JRG (E.D. Tex.)	30
<i>Brite Smart Corp. v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-760-JRG-RSP (E.D. Tex.).....	27
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-00529 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2020)	3
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	24
<i>Express Mobile, Inc. v. Atlassian Corp. PLC</i> , No. 20-CV-00805-ADA, 2021 WL 3355375 (W.D. Tex.)	27, 29
<i>In re Google Inc.</i> , No. 2015-138, 2015 WL 5294800 (Fed. Cir. July 16, 2015)	12, 14, 15, 22
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	14, 15, 18
<i>Hampton v. Nicholson</i> , 175 F. App’x 334 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	10

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987).....10

In re Horseshoe Entm’t,
337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)11

Ikorongo Tex. LLC v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
No. 20-cv-843-ADA (W.D. Tex.)27

Intri-Plex Techs., Inc. v. NHK Int’l Corp.,
No. 17-cv-01097-EMC (N.D. Cal.).....30

In re Nintendo Co.,
544 F. App’x 934 (Fed. Cir. 2013)11, 22, 28

In re Nintendo of Am., Inc.,
No. 2014-00132 (Fed. Cir. May 29, 2014) (per curiam).....3

Personalized Media Commc’ns, LLC v. Google LLC,
No. 19-cv-00090-JRG (E.D. Tex.)13, 28

In re SK hynix Inc.,
835 F. App’x 600, 601 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....12, 21, 26

Standard Havens Prods., Inc. v. Gencor Indus., Inc.,
897 F.2d 511 (Fed. Cir. 1990)10, 11

In re TracFone Wireless, Inc.,
848 F. App’x 899 (Fed. Cir. 2021)12, 13, 22, 26

Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.,
437 U.S. 655 (1978).....20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12953

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a)3

28 U.S.C. § 16513, 10

35 U.S.C. § 1014

35 U.S.C. § 314(d)24

Other Authorities

Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc.

IPR2020-00019, 2020 WL 2126495 (PTAB Mar. 20, 2020)
(designated precedential May 5, 2020).....24, 25, 29

E.D. Tex. L.R. CV-72(c).....13

Joshua R. Nightingale, *An Empirical Study on the Use of Technical
Advisors in Patent Cases*, 93 J. PAT. & TRADEMARK OFF. SOC’Y
400 (2011).....22

NHK Spring Co. v. Intri-Plex Techs., Inc.,

IPR2018-00752, 2018 WL 4373643 (PTAB Sept. 12, 2018)
(designated precedential May 7, 2019).....25, 30

PTAB Procedural Denials and the Rise of § 314, UNIFIED PATENTS (May
13, 2020), [https://www.unifiedpatents.com/insights/2020/5/13/ptab-
procedural-denial-and-the-rise-of-314](https://www.unifiedpatents.com/insights/2020/5/13/ptab-procedural-denial-and-the-rise-of-314).....29, 30

Teso LT, UAB v. Luminati Networks Ltd.,

No. IPR2021-00122, Paper 12 (PTAB Apr. 20, 2021)30
